

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ROBERT J. AYERS, JR., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DEANNA FREITAG,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.  
Attorney General of the  
State of California  
MANUEL M. MEDEIROS  
State Solicitor General  
JACOB A. APPELSMITH  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
GORDON B. BURNS  
Deputy Solicitor General  
VINCENT J. SCALLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
1300 I Street, Suite 125  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550  
Telephone: (916) 324-5468  
Fax: (916) 324-5567  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
OPINION BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Undermines the Application of <i>Oncale</i> and <i>Clark County</i> to Prisons by Holding Them to the Same Stan- dards as Ordinary Businesses and Ignoring the Reality of Their Inherently Dangerous Work Environments .....	9
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Compromises the Federal Courts’ Traditional Deference to Prison Administrators on Prisoner Discipline and Safety, under <i>Turner v. Safley</i> .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Barbour v. Browner</i> , 181 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	11
<i>Cain v. Blackwell</i> , 246 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Clark County School Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001) .....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Coleman v. Wilson</i> , 912 F.Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1995).....	16
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	8, 14, 15, 16
<i>Everson v. Michigan Dept. of Corrections</i> , 391 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Faragher v. Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	10
<i>Folkerson v. Circus Circus Enters., Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Madrid v. Gomez</i> , 889 F.Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	16
<i>Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1993).....	9
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plata v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43796 (N.D. Cal. October 3, 2005).....	16
<i>Pugh v. Locke</i> , 406 F.Supp. 318 (M.D. Ala. 1976) .....	14
<i>Randolph v. Ohio Department of Youth Services</i> , 453 F.3d 724 (6th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Robino v. Iranon</i> , 145 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Slayton v. Ohio Department of Youth Services</i> , 206 F.3d 669 (6th Cir. 2000).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tharp v. Iowa Dept. of Corrections</i> , 68 F.3d 223 (8th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Torres v. Wis. Dept. of Health and Social Services</i> , 859 F.2d 1523 (7th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	8, 13, 15, 17
 STATE CASES	
<i>Lyle v. Warner Bros. Television Productions</i> , 132 P.3d 211 (Cal. 2006).....	11
 STATUTES	
28 United States Code	
§ 1254(1).....	1
42 United States Code	
§ 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	9
§ 2000e-2(a)(2) .....	1
§ 2000e-2(e).....	14

The California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, Robert Ayers, and Theresa Schwartz, petitioners, respectfully request that a writ of certiorari issue to review the judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, entered in the above-entitled case, after Petition for Rehearing/Rehearing En Banc, on November 3, 2006.
